On 8/12/2021, per CCFD request, Department of Cannabis Control (DCC) staff conducted an unannounced 
inspection of Swan Bay. DCC staff were met on the Swan Bay premises by Matt Vreeke, manager of Swan Bay 
and T-Rex Distribution. During the inspection, DCC staff discovered approximately three thousand eight hundred 
twenty-four (3,824) bottles of the brand Viv & Oak, cannabis infused wine. Some of the bottles of wine lacked 
identifiers, such as a unique identifier (UID) number, manufacturer name, and manufacture date. DCC staff could 
not find any manifest or records documenting the licensed transfer of the cannabis infused wine to Swan Bay in

[...]

On 8/12/2021, DCC ES’s Long Lai and Nolan Avery, went to 22639 Airport Way, California City, CA to inspect the 
premises. DCC staff were met on the Swan Bay premises by Matt Vreeke, manager of Swan Bay and T-Rex 
Distribution. During the inspection, DCC staff discovered approximately three thousand eight hundred twenty-four 
(3,824) bottles of the brand Viv & Oak, cannabis infused wine (Exhibits 3 & 4). Some of the bottles of wine lacked 
identifiers, such as a unique identifier (UID) number, manufacturer name, and manufacture date. DCC staff could 
not find any manifest or record documenting the licensed transfer of the cannabis infused wine to Swan Bay in the

[...]

Inspection of the 
Swan Bay premises revealed seven (7) large cooking pots full of cannabis oil, thirty-nine (39) one-liter jars of 
cannabis distillate, thirty (30) miscellaneous-sized containers of cannabis concentrate, four (4) small bags of 
cannabis, nine-thousand seven hundred seventy-eight (9,778) Honey King brand infused pre rolls, two hundred 
(200) unlabeled infused pre rolls, and five thousand one (5,001) Big Chief brand vape cartridges (Exhibits 25-40). 
The lids of some of the cooking pots containing cannabis concentrate had the dates 1/04/23, 12/28/22, 12/27/22, 
and 12/22/22 written in black ink, indicative of being recently manufactured. Some of the cannabis strains found in

[...]

Following a brief inspection of the interior and exterior of the facility, DCC staff and I inventoried and embargoed 
all remaining cannabis products on site (Exhibits 46-49). Within the Swan Bay manufacturing premises, there was 
a combined total of approximately two hundred forty-nine (249) kilograms (kg) of unmarked cannabis concentrate, 
four (4) bags of unmarked cannabis biomass, nine thousand nine hundred seventy eight (9,978) Honey King brand 
infused pre rolls, and two hundred (200) unmarked infused pre rolls; all of these products lacked UIDs, and there 
was no data associated with these products in CCTT that would tie the items to a licensed source. Additionally, 
there were five thousand one (5,001) Big Chief brand cannabis vape cartridges that had UIDs that were traced 
back to Valley Health Center Collective, in Sun Valley, CA. There was no record of them being manifested to and 
received by Swan Bay in CCTT. All cannabis products were inventoried and/or weighed.

[...]

requests for information and attempts to contact the license holders regarding the embargo, I and Supervising 
Special Investigator (SSI) Travis White conducted an unannounced inspection of Swan Bay’s premises to confirm 
that the embargo was still intact. We discovered that ten thousand one hundred seventy-eight (10,178) infused 
pre-rolls and five thousand one (5,001) Big Chief brand vape cartridges had been removed from the embargo and 
were missing from the licensed premises (Exhibits 52 & 53), indicating that that the embargo had been broken 
(BPC 26039.3 (a)(1); 4 CCR 17801.5 (g)). 

WITNESS LIST 

Witness #1